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BEFORE RAJENDER KUMAR, ADJUDI

HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATO

For Complainants:

For Respondent:

GURUGRAM

Complaint no.
Date of decisi

Mr Abhinav

Mr.l.K. Dan

ROHIT CHAUDHARY

AND DEEPA Y CHAUDHARY

R/O :A-2, Cloud 9, Cottages

Dhumaspur Farms, Sohna

Road, Gurugram, Haryana

Versus

EMAAR MGF LAND LIMI'I'ED

ADDRESS: 306-308, 3'd Floor,

Square One, C-2, District Centre,

Saket, New Delhi-110017

APPEARANCE:

ORDER

1. This is a complaint filed by Capt. Rohit

Deepa Y Chaudhary [also called as bu

of The Real Estate (Regulation and

[in short, the Act of 201'6) read with

TING OFFICER,

Y AUTHORITY

: 4877 of 2O2O
: 2$.44.2022

Complainants

Responclerit.

ishra Advocate

Advocate

udhary anr'l'Cay,t.

rs) under seciji;lt 3'l

opment) l,ct, .j0-16
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Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,Z017 fin

short, the Rules) against respondent/developer.

2. As per complainants, they booked a flat in responcient's

project Emerald Floors Premier, situated at sector-5S,

Gurugram. The respondent allotted a unit EFP-16-01-0?,,

admeasuring 7975 sq. ft. total sale consideration of

Rs 84,04,7 64.5L/ -. Sub_seguently, buyer's agreement (BBAJ

was executed betweenlidamies on 09.02.201,0, in this regarc'l.
,1

3. As per Clause 11 (a) of BBA, possession of said t'lat rvas t. be

fr.0n
.v{-\f7,r

delivered by the developer to ti

from the date of exeCution of buyer's agreement vvitir

further grace period of 3 months for applying and o[:ii:ining

completion certificate/occupation certificate, Accorclingl.y,

the possession of unit ought to have been delivc't'cd by

February 20L3.

4.

,U

The respondent after delay of more than 6 years, I;ultt an

intimation of possession to complainants on 27 .01..20 2A' a",td

requested complainants to remit the balance paylne'tti attcl

complete documentation on or before 27.02.2020 failin;1

which complainants were liable to pay delayed pavmcnt

charges @ 10 o/op.a.

As per clause 5 of BBA, the cost of stamp duty, registrar.iotr

and other incidental charges and expenses are to be ltornc

by the allottee, in addition to total consideration of ttnit as

Pagc 2 ol 1(r
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and when demanded by the company. In pursuance to said

clause, respondent called upon complainants to pay stanrp

duty for registration of conveyance deed. An an'iount of

Rs 4,67,820 was mentioned as stamp duty and was included

in the total demand raised by respondent in final st;rternent

of accounts. It was represented by respondent that the sante

is applicable to the unit as on that date. The fiaymcnt of

stamp duty was mentioned as pre-condition fbr delirzery Uf

the

nce

the

'b),

ilc{j

16

:

possession.

6. Accordingly,

7.

made payment of stamp cit-rty on

04.02.2020 and a stamp dufy certificate bearing

No. G0D2020P.2064 was issued by Government of llalyanai'

After payment of all the demands raised by respondenr

through intimation of possession, they Iconrplainants)

requested respondent to execute the conveyance dced. 'nhe

possession of unit was taken by complainhnts on

1,6.02.2020

As per section 11(41[0 and section 17(l) of RERA,

respondent is under an obligation to execute a corl

deed in favour of complainants within 3 months

receipt of occupancy certificate. Despite regular foli

the complainants, respondent failed to execute coni'er/'

deed for the unit within stipulated time.

I
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In June 2020, the complainants were informed that they had

paid incorrect stamp duty and a sum of Ils 1,55,94.0 has

been paid in excess by complainants on the instruct-ior^ of

respondent as mentioned in intimation of possession.

The respondent in breach of its obligation under RERA and

BBA made flat buyers to pay excess stamp dutir.

Complainants vide emails dated 30.06.2020 and 15.07.2020

sought clarification in this regard from the responclent. 'fhe

respondent vide email dated 1,6.072020 infor red

complainants that issue of payment of excess ol stampr duti,

is being taken up internally and requested complainants to

wait for some time. When no further information carne from

respondent, they [complainants) sent reminde.rs dated

21.07.2020 followed by emails dated 16.09.2020,

24.09.2020 and 01..10.2020. On 02.10.2020, Ivlr l(ush A::>ra

from respondent company responded through enraii and

agreed to meet complainants. The complainants again

Page -1 of 16

t'aT*

9.

provided all the details with regard to payment of excess

stamp duW.

1.0. The officers of respondent company acknowleCgeci the

breach on their part and assured to execute thc corrve,/d.ic()

deed in favour of complainants and resolve all the issue hir

15.10.2020.
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11.As respondent failed to resolve the issue,

along with other flat buyer's served a legal

respondent on 24.Lt.2020

has breached provisions of

sought direction for registration

of conveyance deed, payment of Rs1,55,940 along r,trith

interest @ 10 o/o p.a. from 04.02.2020 till date of payment,

imposition of penalfy in terms of section 61. of Act of 2016

on account of violation of section 11[4)(f), 17 and 1B(3) of^

Act of 201,6,litigation cost of complaint.

15, The respondent contested the complaint by filing a reply.

The respondent raised preliminary obiection abourl

Page 5 of16

complainants

notice upon

72. lt is submitted that respondent has committed a breach of

its obligations under section 11(4)(0 section t7(l) and

section 1B(3) of Act of 20L6, on account of rvhich

complainants are entitffd to get compensation calculated in

terms of section lz ofj*ettd.Z0rc.

The complainants have specifically sought early resolution

of excess

limitation

13.

fcomplainants) have suffered loss to the tune of Rs 1,55,940

being the excess stamp dufy paid upon instructions of

respondent. Same could not be refunded due to

lackadaisical approach of respondent. 
1
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maintainability of this complaint. It is averred that

provisions of Act of 201,6 are not applicable ro the tower in

question. The application for issuance of occupation

certificate in respect of tower/unit in question was made on

29.06.201,7 i.e. before notification of Rules of 20i.7. 'fhe

occupation certificate was thereafter issued on 0B.0l..z0l}.

However as the fire Noc was awaited for few blocks

[including the unit in question), respondent vide lerter

dated 1,2.02.20L8, informed DG-TCp Haryana that it has not

acted upon oc and has not offered units of those towers for

possession. The project in question is not an on-going

project and the same has not been registered under

entertain and

dismissed.

complaint and same is liable t. be

L6. Further, complainants are seeking direction to execute

conveyance deed and the same cannot be grantecl by

Adjudication officer. Furthermore, the present complaint

involves several issues which cannot be decirled in sumrnary

proceedings. The issues require extensive evidence to bc-.led

by both the parties which can only be adjudicated b), civll

court.

1,7. It is averred that as per complainants the due clate oI ofl.r:r

of possession was in the year 2013, without admitting an-y

t
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allegation made by complainants, it is submitted that cause

of action before coming into force of Act of 201,6. fhe

complaint is barred by limitation and is liable [o be:

dismissed.

18. That occupation certificate for the tower in question was

received on 05.03.201.9 and possession was handed over to

complainants on L6.02.2020.

19. Again, complainants were aware at the time of booking that

building plans of the project, which were pre-requirement

for start of construction of the project, were yet to be

sanctioned by competent authority at that time. The

respondent was not aware as to when the construction

would commence and consequently complainants l<new at

the very beginning that time was not the essettce of the

contract in so far as delivery of possession was concerned.

agreement waS executed among complainants, respondent

and LIC Housing Finance Ltd in this regard. The complaint

is bad for non-joinder of LIC Housing Finance Ltd which

holds a lien over the unit in question.

21. Further, the stamp and registration charges mentioned in

annexure to offer of possession letter were as per prevailing

rates and as communicated to respondent. llowever, later'

PageT of16
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respondent came to know that stamp duty had been

calculated incorrectly inadvertently. Subsequently, when

error came to light respondent immediately communicated

the same to complainants and had requested the

complainants to either get the conveyance deed registered

on the already purchased stamp duty or in alternative get

refund of excess stamp duty from concerned authority and

offered to facilitate theiarne. The respondent had infornred
' 

J:l;;r"

complainants that they,ffid'lipprorch the Hon'ble Hight
.,:

Court by way of,:wfi 
fetifisn,to 

obtain refuncl of excess

stamp duty as well as"interest on same. The complainants

o the needful. The respondent had

also made repr before various authorities with

respect to issue of stamp duty on 25.08.2020 (annexure

R10A) but to of no avail. The complainants neither followed

the due process of law to get refund of stamp dufy fronr

concerned authorities nor came forward for registration of

conveyance deed. The excess amount towards the starnp

duty is with government exchequer and not with

respondent and it (respondent) could not refund the same.

22.Due to Covid 19 pandemic conveyance deed were not being

registered at concerned offices of Tehsil during period from

20.03.2020 to 11,.05.2020 and from 23.04.2021 to

30.05.2021. when registration resumed, accordingly

1,tr Page B cf 16
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respondent contacted comprainants and requested theni for
registration of conveyance deed but comprainants refused to
do so.

23' As per the terms and conditions of buyer,s agreement, in
case of deray by arottee in making payment or deray on
account of reasons beyond the contror of respondent, the
time for delivery of possession stands extencled

automatically. The comprainants have made various defaurts
in payment of instalments anr accordingly the time for
delivery of possession stands extended.

24' Further, the project got delayed on account of various
reasons which were beyond the contror of respondent.

Building plans were approved under the then appricdbre

Nationar Buirding code [NBC) in terms of which b,ircrings

approved with single staircase. subsequently, the NBC was

revised in the year 2016 and Fire Department insisted upon

construction of two staircase as per new rules. The

respondent to avoid any further deray anci for safety of
occupants of buildings of project compreted the construction
of second staircase. Arso, the contractor who was engaged

for construction of the project delayed the construction

work and was not abre to meet time-rine. The respondent

had even filed a petition bearing No oMp. No. r.00 of zors
under section g of Arbitration and conciliation Act 1gg6

J"l
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before Hon'ble High Court. A settlement was also reached

between respondent and contractor but as contractor was

not able to meet the time-line, respondent had ended the

contract vide termination notice dated 30.08.2018. The

respondent had filed petition before Hon'ble High Court

seeking interim protection against contractor, so that

contractor does not disturb work at site. The Sole Arbitrator

accordingly, possession was offered to complainants on

27.0L.2020, AlAlthough complainants were not entitled to

compensation uon under clause 13[cJ of buyer's agreement, the

on 1,6.02.2020 after certifui:ifuing that the complainants did not

have any claim of any nature qua respondent and has also

executed indemnity-cum-undertaking.

26.\t is averred that there is no lapse on the part of respondent

and complainants themselves delayed registration of

conveyance deed. Stamp duty in accordance with applicable

I

{^L Page 1o of16
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respondent credited an amount of Rs 7,66,841 as delay

compensation against the last instalment payable on notice

of possession.

25. Moreover, complainants have taken possession of the unit:
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rates prevailing upon the date of registration of conveyance

deed is payable by complainants.

27. contending all this, respondent prayed for dismissal ol

complaint.

28. I have heard learned counsels for the parties and some

through documents on file.

29. lt is contended by learned counsel for complainants that in

June 2020, complainants were informed that they had paid

incorrect stamp duff and a sum of Rs. l,SS,g4O /- hadbeen

paid in excess. The complainants were asked to pay this

amount by the respondent. Learned counsel explained

27.01,.2020. His clients [complainants) were called upon to

make payments and to complete documentation on or.

before 27.02.2020. The stamp duff for registration was to

be borne by his clients Whenbver demanded by the builder.

In pursuance to said clause amount of stamp duty was

mentioned in the intimation and final statement of account

as Rs. 4,67,820 /- ln this way, due to negligence/fault of

respondent his client had to pay an extra sum of Rs.

1,55,940 /- same are entitled to be refunded. Apart from

said amount according to learned counsel, his clier-rts are

t,,;
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entitled for compensation for breach of duty on the part of

respondent and again for the cost of litigation.

29 . lt is not denied on behalf of respondent that a sum of Rs.

1,,55,940 f - was paid in excess. But according to it was not

deliberate but due to inadvertence same came to know that

stamp duty had been calculated incorrectly. The respondent

came to know later that stamp duty had been calculated

incorrectly. But when said error came into light the

respondent immediateiy communicated the same to the

conveyance deed registered on already purchased stamp

duty or in alternative to get refund of excess amount of

stamp duty from the concerned authority.

30, As described above, respondent raised a preliminary issue

about maintainability of complaint in hand. According to it,

the provisions of Act 20L6, are not applicable to tower in

question. The application for issuance of occuparion

certificate in respect of tower in question was made on

29.06.2017, i.e before notification of Rules 2017, came into

force.

31. I do not find any force in this plea. It makes no difference

that application for issuance of occupancy certificate had

.lr[
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been made before the notification about rules of 20L7 was

issued. Same are still applicable.

32. Similarly, it stands to no reason to say that complaint in

hands is barred by limitation as due date of offer of

possession was in year 2013. As stated earlier, according to

complainants, in lune 2020, they were informed by

respondent that they had paid incorrect stamp duly and a

sum of Rs. 1,55,9 40 /- had been paid in excess. Taking said

date as a date of intimation claim of complainants does not

the Adjudicating 0fficer.

34. From Section 71 of Act201,6, it is clear that an adjudicating

officer is empowered to adiudge compensation under

Section 12, L4,18, and 19 of the Act.

35. Present is a complaint filed in form CAO in view of Rule 29

of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and DevelopmentJ

Rules 2017, which provides for filing of

complaint/application for inquiry to adjudge quantum of

compensation by Adjudication Officer in respect of

compensation under Section 12,14, LB and l'9. According to

{^{
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section 1B[3J, if the promoter fails to discharge any other

obligations imposed on him under this Act or the rules or

regulations made their under or in accordance with the

terms and conditions of the agreement for sale, he shall be

liable to pay such compensation to the allottees, in the

manner as provided under this Act.

36. section L7 of the Act imposes liability upon the promoter to

execute conveyance our of the allottee ......

the proviso added to this section says that in the absence of

any local law, conveyance deed in favour of the allottee or

the association of allottees or the competent authority as the

case may be, under this section shall be carried out by the

promoter within three months from the date of issue of

occupancy certificate in respect of tower in question was

received on 05.03.20Lg.1n this way, the builder/responclent

deed within three months

period of three months. The respondent could not point out

any local law which provided execution of conveyance deed

in other way than as mentioned in Section LT of the Act.

37. In this way, in view of Section 1B[3) read with section t7 of

the Act of 201.6, the promoter failed to discharge its

tl
t-z-- Page 14 of 16
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from this date i.e. 05.03.201,9. Admittedly, respondent did

not ask the complainant to get conveyance deed during this
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obligations to execute conveyance deed within prescribed

time and hence liable to pay compensation to the allottees i.e.

complainants, in the manner as provided under this Act.

There is no denial that complainants had to pay a sum of Rs,

1,55,940 /- in excess for execution of conveyance deed and

that due to negligence of respondent.

refund said amount to the

1.,55,940 /- alongwith @ of Rs, 9.3% per annum

litigation fee to the respondent. Although, the

complainants have prayed for the penalty in terms of Section

61, of the Act of 201.6. When respondent has been directed to

refund the amount, which complainants were made to pay in

excess alongwith interest as well as litigation charges, I see

no reason to impose any other penalty upon the respondcnt.

Request in this regard is declined.

38. The latter is thus liable to refund said amount to the

complainants, same is dir0cted to refund said amount of Rs.

from the date of payment of said amount of the complainants

till realization of same,

39. However, the complainants have prayed for awarding cost of

litigation. No receipt of payment about fee to lawyer has been

filed but it is fact that same were represented by a lawyer.

The complainants are awarded a sum of Rs. 50,000/- as

t(-
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40 Even if the comprainants have executed indemnity bond, at

the time of taking possession of unit in question, as craimed

by respo naen5.Tame being contrary to raws of rand,4.l-
binding upon the complainants.

41. A decree sheet be prepared accordingly.

42. File be consigned to the Registry.

l*ha
(Rajender Kumar

-'- t/14-x\
umar) r'

Adf udicating Officer,
na Real Estate Regulatory Authority

Gurugram

rV
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